

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 08-55818

STEPHEN STETSON, SHANE LAVIGNE, CHRISTINE LEIGH BROWN-ROBERTS, VALENTIN YURI KARPENKO, and JAKE JEREMIAH FATHY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WEST PUBLISHING CORPORATION, a Minnesota Corporation dba BAR/BRI, and KAPLAN, INC.,

Defendants-Respondents.

*Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California*

*The Honorable Manuel L. Real
(Case No. CV 08-00810 R)*

**Reply Brief for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Stephen Stetson, Shane Lavigne, Christine Leigh Brown-Roberts,
Valentin Yuri Karpenko, and Jake Jeremiah Fathy**

Alan Harris
David Zelenski
HARRIS & RUBLE
5455 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 1800
Telephone: (323) 931-3777

Joel R. Bennett
Perrin F. Disner
DISNER LAW CORPORATION
5455 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 1806
Telephone: (323) 939-8900

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Argument 4

 I. The District Court Misapplied *Twombly* 4

 A. The Pleading Standard Discussed in *Twombly* 4

 B. Appellants’ Claims Meet the Pleading Standard
 Discussed in *Twombly* 7

 II. The *Rodriguez* Settlement 12

 A. The Settlement Reached in *Rodriguez* Does Not
 Moot the Allegations Made in the Complaint 12

 B. The Allegations Made in the Complaint Cannot
 Be Rejected at This Stage of the Litigation 19

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Hardward Mfrs. v. Reed Elsevier
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27836 at *8 n.1 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 3, 2008).....9

Am. Tobacco Co. v. U.S.
 147 F.2d 93 (6th Cir. 1944)10

AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.
 525 U.S. 366 (1999)4

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly
 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)..... passim

Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.
 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979) 20–21

Cali v. E. Coast Aviation Servs., Ltd.
 178 F. Supp. 2d 276 n.6 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)23

Coleman v. Dretke
 409 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2005)12

Denius v. Dunlap
 330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir.2003) 22–23

In re Agribiotech Sec. Litig., No. CV-S-990144
 PMP (LRL), slip op., 2000 WL 35595963 (D. Nev. Mar. 2, 2000).....23

In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig. v. Intel Corp.
 452 F. Supp. 2d 555 (D.C. Del. 2006).....10

In re Wellbutrin SR/Zyban Antitrust Litig.
 281 F.Supp.2d 751 n.2 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....23

In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.
 335 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2004) 18–19

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.
 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)8, 9

Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao
 418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2005)22

Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination
 507 U.S. 163 (1993) 10, 19

O'Brien v. Di Grazia
 544 F.2d 543 n.3 (1st Cir. 1976).....6

Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide Corp.
 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....10

Palmer v. BRG of Ga.
 498 U.S. 46 n.7 (1990)..... 12, 13, 14, 17

Papasan v. Allain
 478 U.S. 265 (1986)7

Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. McPherson
 2008 WL 4183981 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2008)22

Pareto v. F.D.I.C.
 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)20

Rodriguez v. West Publ'g Corp.
 2007 WL 2827379 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2007)18

Sondel v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.
 56 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 1995)19

United States ex rel. Dingle v. BioPort Corp.
 270 F. Supp. 2d 968 (W.D. Mich. 2003)23

United States v. Kissel
 218 U.S. 601 (1910) 13, 15

United States v. Inryco, Inc.
 624 F.2d 290 (1981) 14–15

Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP
540 U.S. 398 (2004)4

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.
401 U.S. 321 (1971)21

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1 passim

15 U.S.C. § 2 passim

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201 22

Fed. R. App. P. 12 passim
